

13 M A C T 158/22

SURESH KUMAR Vs. KAMAL KUMAR SHARMA AND ORS

13.12.2023

Present: Sh. Aditya Yadav, Ld. counsel for petitioner.  
Sh. Sanjeev Kumar and Ms. Laxmi Sagar, Ld. proxy  
counsels for insurance company.

Today, affidavit of Advocate Aditya Yadav has been filed to prove the service of R1 and R2 wherein it is submitted that R1 and R2 were served on 08.05.2023, despite that none has appeared on behalf of R1 and R2. In view of this, **R1 and R2 are proceeded ex-parte.**

Ld. counsel for petitioner submits that petitioner is being examined by Medical Board, RML Hospital for assessment of his disability.

Issue notice to MS RML Hospital to expedite the assessment of disability of petitioner and file the disability certificate as early as possible.

Put up on **01.02.2024.**

**(Gagandeep Jindal)**  
**ADJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,**  
**13.12.2023**